

No. 18-722

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SOUNDBOARD ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE  
AND SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Kimberly S. Hermann  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
560 W. Crossville Rd.,  
Suite 104  
Roswell, GA 30075  
(770) 977-2131  
khermann@southeast-  
ernlegal.org

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Evan Schrage  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

January 2, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court Should Clarify that Courts Must  
Assess the Legal Consequences of Agency  
Actions When Determining Their Finality ..... 3

II. Regardless of Whether the Staff Letter Here Is  
a Legislative or Interpretive Rule, It Carries  
the Force of Law and Should Be Subject to  
Judicial Review..... 6

III.A Plain Reading of the APA Makes Clear that  
the 2016 Letter Is Final Agency Action..... 8

IV.If an Agency or Its Staff Cannot Guarantee  
the Effectiveness of Its Advice, It Shouldn't Be  
Giving Advice..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	4
<i>Air Brake Sys. v. Mineta</i> , 357 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	6
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	3, 6
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....	6
<i>Impact Energy Res., LLC v. Salazar</i> , 693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	1
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry &amp; Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	3
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 251 F. Supp 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	9
<i>Soundboard Ass’n. v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	passim

<i>Southwest Airlines v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	5
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	1
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	3
Telemarketing Sales Rule of 1995, 16 C.F.R. § 310.4 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Animal House</i> (Universal Pictures 1978) .....	8
Letter from Lois C. Greisman, Assoc. Dir., Div. Mktg. Practices, to Michael Bills (Nov. 10, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2EC69PO">https://bit.ly/2EC69PO</a> .....	8
Stephen Lindsay, Note, <i>Timing Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations in Chevron's Shadow</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2448 (2018) .....	6
